

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA**

CLIFTON BELTON, JR., JERRY
BRADLEY, CEDRIC FRANKLIN,
CHRISTOPHER ROGERS, JOSEPH
WILLIAMS, WILLIE SHEPHERD,
DEVONTE STEWART, CEDRIC SPEARS,
DEMOND HARRIS, and FORREST
HARDY, individually and on behalf of all
others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SHERIFF SID GAUTREAUX, in his official
capacity as Sheriff of East Baton Rouge; LT.
COL. DENNIS GRIMES, in his official
capacity as Warden of the East Baton Rouge
Parish Prison; CITY OF BATON
ROUGE/PARISH OF EAST BATON
ROUGE,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:20-cv-000278-BAJ-SDJ

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT
OF MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION6

BACKGROUND AND FACTS7

 I. All Plaintiffs and Putative Class Members Are Being Detained in
 Extraordinarily Unsafe Conditions that Cannot Protect Them From this
 Global Pandemic.....7

 II. Plaintiffs Seek Class-Wide Prospective Relief.....13

ARGUMENT14

 I. The Proposed Class Is So Numerous That Joinder of All Proposed Class
 Members Is Impracticable.15

 II. Claims by The Proposed Class Raise Common Questions That Will
 Generate Common Answers.17

 III. The Named Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Typical of the Claims of the
 Proposed Class.....21

 IV. The Named Plaintiffs Are Competent and Dedicated Class
 Representatives.24

 V. Certification of the Class for Prospective Relief is Appropriate Under
 Rule 23(b)(2).....26

 VI. Plaintiffs’ Counsel Should Be Appointed Class Counsel Under Rule
 23(g).....29

CONCLUSION.....30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| CASES: | |
| <i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... | 22 |
| <i>Ball v. LeBlanc</i> , 792 F.3d 584 (5th Cir. 2015) | 22, 23 |
| <i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011)..... | 10, 14 |
| <i>Butler v. Suffolk Cty.</i> , 289 F.R.D. 80 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)..... | 14 |
| <i>Cameron v. Bouchard</i> , No. 20-10949, 2020 WL 2569868 (E.D. Mich. May 21, 2020) | 18 |
| <i>In re Chinese-Manufactured Drywall Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 424 F. Supp. 3d 456 (E.D. La. 2020)..... | <i>Passim</i> |
| <i>Cleven v Mid-America Apartment Cmtys., Inc.</i> , 328 F.R.D. 452 (W.D. Tex. 2018) | 13, 14 |
| <i>Decoteau v. Raemisch</i> , 304 F.R.D. 683 (D. Colo. 2014) | 14 |
| <i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , 739 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 2014) | 9, 13, 14 |
| <i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cty. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989)..... | 8 |
| <i>Dockery v. Fischer</i> , 253 F. Supp. 3d 832 (S.D. Miss. 2015)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Dunn v. Dunn</i> , 318 F.R.D. 652 (M.D. Ala. 2016)..... | 17 |
| <i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)..... | 17 |
| <i>Henderson v. Thomas</i> , 289 F.R.D. 506 (M.D. Ala. 2012)..... | 14 |

Horton v. Goose Creek Indep. Sch. Dist.,
690 F.2d 470 (5th Cir. 1982)19

Ind. Prot. & Advocacy Servs. Comm’n v. Comm’r, Ind. Dep’t of Corr.,
No. 1:08-cv-01317-TWP-MJD, 2012 WL 6738517 (S.D. Ind. Dec. 31, 2012)14

J.D. v. Nagin,
255 F.R.D. 406 (E.D. La. 2009).....11, 15, 24

Jenkins v. Raymark Indus., Inc.,
782 F.2d 468 (5th Cir. 1986)13, 17

Johnson v. City of Opelousas,
658 F.2d 1065 (5th Cir. 1981)9, 10, 24

Jones v. Gusman,
296 F.R.D. 416 (E.D. La. 2013).....10, 11, 15, 18

Jones v. Singing River Health Servs. Found.,
865 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2017)19

Baby Neal ex rel. Kanter v. Casey,
43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994).....22

Lewis v. Cain,
324 F.R.D. 159 (M.D. La. 2018) *passim*

M.D. v. Perry,
294 F.R.D 7 (S.D. Tex. 2013).....10

Mullen v. Treasure Chest Casino, LLC,
186 F.3d 620 (5th Cir. 1999)10, 13

Parsons v. Ryan,
754 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2014)14, 18

Pederson v. La. State Univ.,
213 F.3d 858 (5th Cir. 2000)10, 11

Redmond v. Bigelow,
No. 13-cv-393, 2014 WL 2765469 (D. Utah June 18, 2014)14

Richard v. Flowers Foods, Inc.,
No. 6:15-2557, 2018 WL 5305377 (W.D. La. Aug. 13, 2018).....11, 17, 19, 20

Rooney v. EZCORP, Inc.,
330 F.R.D. 439 (W.D. Tex. 2019)19, 20

Rougier v. Applied Optoelectronics, Inc.,
 No. 4:17-cv-02399, 2019 WL 6111303 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 13, 2019)11

Sanchez v. Young Cty., Tex.,
 956 F.3d 785 (5th Cir. 2020)2

Savino v. Souza,
 No. 20-10617-WGY, 2020 WL 1703844 (D. Mass. Apr. 8, 2020)18

Tennyson v. Villarreal,
 801 Fed. App’x 295 (5th Cir. 2020)2

Vine v. PLS Fin. Servs., Inc.,
 331 F.R.D. 325 (E.D. Tex. 2019).....13

Wal-Mart v. Dukes,
 564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... *passim*

In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 722 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2013)9

Yates v. Collier,
 868 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 2017)14, 21, 24

Zeidman v. J. Ray McDermott & Co.,
 651 F.2d 1030 (5th Cir. 1981)10

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

U.S. Const. amend. IV *passim*

U.S. Const. amend. VIII..... *passim*

RULES:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 239, 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)1, 9, 17, 19, 21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1).....10, 11, 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2).....13, 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3).....17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4).....19, 21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)1, 24, 25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(1).....24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(1)(A)(ii)24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(1)(A)(iii).....24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(1)(A)(iv)24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(1)(B)24

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, *Interim Guidance on Management of Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) in Correctional and Detention Facilities* (Mar. 23, 2020), <https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/downloads/guidance-correctional-detention.pdf>.....3

Richard A. Nagareda, *Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof*, 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97 (2009)13

Herbert B. Newberg et al., *Newberg on Class Actions* (3d ed. 1992)10, 11

William B. Rubenstein et al., *Newberg on Class Actions* (5th ed. updated 2019)11, 13, 14, 22

Lea Skene, *Report: Inmate Deaths in East Baton Rouge Higher Than National Average; Jail Fails to Provide Adequate Protection*, *The Advocate* (Aug. 15, 2018), https://www.theadvocate.com/baton_rouge/news/crime_police/article_96faf196-a02e-11e8-942c-33faf38f0e30.html3

Peter Wagner & Emily Widra, *No Need to Wait for Pandemics: The Public Health Case for Criminal Justice Reform*, *Prison Policy Initiative* (Mar. 6, 2020), <https://www.prisonpolicy.org/blog/2020/03/06/pandemic/>.....12
